YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy You

Sample 1083 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted September 18 - 21, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Agree Disagree Not sure
Part of exercising free speech is having to deal with people who
disagree with you 90% 4% 6%
We should generally discourage people from expressing views
that advocate violence against others 81% 9% 10%
Freedom of speech does not mean freedom from
consequences of that speech 78% 10% 12%
It should be illegal for people to advocate violence against
others 72% 12% 16%
Freedom of speech has become more limited during my lifetime 68% 17% 14%
There’s ugly speech. There’s gross speech. There’s evil
speech. And all of it is protected by the First Amendment 67% 14% 18%
We should generally discourage people from expressing views
that advocate removing the civil rights of others 65% 19% 17%
It should be illegal for people to advocate removing the civil
rights of others 57% 22% 21%
The truth is most likely to emerge when ideas can compete in
unregulated public discourse 57% 10% 33%
| often worry that a view | express will be misinterpreted in a
negative way 53% 31% 16%

2. How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?

A major A minor Not a
threat threat threat Not sure
The government 57% 22% 10% 10%
Social media companies 47% 30% 13% 9%
The news media 44% 29% 18% 9%
Activist groups 41% 25% 22% 12%
Big corporations 36% 37% 13% 14%
Universities 31% 25% 32% 12%

3. Which of the following best describes your view?
Even if some people are offended, Americans need to be able to speak frankly about
controversial issues and problems facing the country ......... ... ... L 72%

Even when discussing big issues, it's important people avoid language that is hurtful and
offensive 10 SOME AMEIICANS ... .o e e 28%
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4. Have you heard of the term "cancel culture"?
YOS it e e 76%

5. Have you ever used the term "cancel culture" yourself?

= 22%
N O o 48%
N0 =T U 5%
Not asked - has never heard of cancel culture ........ ... ... .. i i, 24%

6. How serious of a problem do you think "cancel culture" is in the U.S. today?

NIy SEHOUS PrODIEM e e e 24%
Somewhat serious problem .. ... 26%
Not very serious problem ... .. 11%
Not at all serious problem .. ... . 5%
N o) =11 9%
Not asked - has never heard of cancel culture ...... ... ... .. i 24%

7. Which group do you think is MORE likely to be negatively affected by "cancel culture"?

I =T = 15%
CONSBIVALIVES .ottt et ittt e et et e e 21%
Both groups equally .. ... e 27%
NIt GrOUD o e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 11%
Not asked - has never heard of cancel culture ...... ... ... .. i 24%

8. Which issues do you think are more important for Congress and the president to pursue?
Cultural issues such as protection against "cancel culture" or other kinds of media censorship

......................................................................................... 12%
Substantive policies for other issues, such as the economy, jobs, or healthcare ......... 63%
Not asked - has never heard of cancel culture ........ .. ..o i 24%

9. How often do you watch late-night comedy shows?

DAY e 7%
AW lIMeES @ WEEK .. i e 14%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e e 7%
ONCE @ MONTN e e 7%
LSS OftBN o e 22%
= 41%

N Ot SUIE oot e e 2%
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10. Do you think that late night comedy shows generally focus. .. ?

Too MUCh 0N POIILICS ..o e 35%
The right amount on POlItICS ... .o e e 39%
Too little 0N PONICS ... e 4%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 22%

11. When it comes to late night TV hosts, which comes closer to your opinion?

They should keep their political views to themselves ............ ... it 29%
If they feel strongly about something political, they should speak out ..................... 40%
Don’t watch enough late night TV to have an opinion ..., 25%
N o) =11 6%

12. Do you think that late-night comedy shows are...?

TOO lIbEral . e 32%
ADOUL FIgNt o 34%
TO0 CONSEIVALIVE .ottt e e e e e e 4%
1N o) 11 30%

13. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?

Very Very

liberal Liberal Moderate  Conservative conservative Not sure
Jimmy Kimmel 31% 27% 16% 2% 1% 23%
Stephen Colbert 27% 25% 14% 3% 2% 29%
Jon Stewart 20% 22% 13% 2% 1% 41%
Jimmy Fallon 18% 24% 23% 3% 1% 31%
John Oliver 14% 18% 9% 2% 1% 55%
Seth Meyers 14% 20% 16% 2% 1% 47%
Bill Maher 9% 18% 22% 8% 2% 41%
Greg Gutfeld 2% 2% 9% 16% 14% 57%

14. Do you regularly watch the shows of any of the following? Select all that apply.

JIMmy Kimmiel 17%
JIMMy Fallon e 16%
Stephen Colbert ... 15%
JON SeWart 14%
JONN OlIVEr e e 11%
Greg GUHEId ... e 10%
St MY OIS . 10%
Bill Maher o e 8%
None of the @bOVe ... . . 57%
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15. Do you think it is generally acceptable or unacceptable for the government to pressure broadcasters to restrict

or remove shows containing speech they disagree with?

Yot =T ) =1 o) 14%
Unacceptable . ... ... 71%
N Ot SUNE e 15%

16. How often do you think the government pressures broadcasters to restrict or remove shows
speech they disagree with?

VY Ol BN 24%
Somewhat OfteN ... 26%
NOt VErY Ol BN o 25%
= 6%
I o) T 20%

containing

17. Do you think it is generally acceptable or unacceptable for broadcasters to restrict or remove shows because

the government has pressured them to do so?

ACCEPIabIE ..o e 14%
Unacceptable . ... e 66%
N O SUNE . e e e e 19%

18. How often do you think broadcasters restrict or remove shows because the government has pressured them

to do so?
VY Ot BN e 16%
Somewhat Often ... o 27%
Ot VY O N o e 29%
= 7%
I o) 1§ 20%

19. How often do you watch Jimmy Kimmel Live?

DAY e 4%
AfeW IMeES @ WEEK ..o 7%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e e e 6%
ONCE @ MONTN o e 6%
LESS OftBN o e 20%
N BV L e i 52%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 4%

20. How much have you heard about ABC indefinitely taking Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

A Ot o e 49%
A e o e 37%
Nothing at all ... o 14%
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21. Do you approve or disapprove of ABC taking Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 10%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 10%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 42%
N O SUNE .t e e e 15%

22. As far as you know, was ABC pressured by the government to take Jimmy Kimmel off the air?

D (= 49%
N O e e 22%
N Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e 29%

(= 14%
N O e e e e e 67%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 20%

(= 43%
N O et e 31%
Ot SUNE ettt et e e e e 26%

R (= 50%
N O e e 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 18%

26. Do you think the Trump administration should be using Charlie Kirk’s death as a way to silence political
opponents?

B (== 7%
N O e 80%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e 13%

27. Jimmy Kimmel recently made the following comment: “We hit some new lows over the weekend with the
MAGA gang desperately trying to characterize this kid who murdered Charlie Kirk as anything other than one of
them, and doing everything they can to score political points from it.” Do you think Kimmel's comment was. .. ?

ACCEPabIE . e 46%
Unacceptable . ... 36%
N Ot SUNE . e e 18%
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28. In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to. .. ?

Acceptable  Unacceptable Not sure

Defend Kirk’s legacy 59% 20% 21%
Call for new gun-control measures 57% 30% 13%
Criticize Kirk’s political positions 54% 28% 18%
Criticize the government’s response to Kirk’s killing 51% 23% 25%
Assert that Kirk’s killer was motivated by liberal views 38% 34% 28%
Punish employees for making negative remarks about Kirk 33% 50% 17%
Assert that Kirk’s killer was motivated by conservative views 28% 38% 34%
Use Kirk’s killing as a reason to crack down on activist

organizations 24% 55% 21%
Celebrate Kirk’s killing 12% 76% 12%

29. Do you think that the person who killed Charlie Kirk was mostly motivated by...?

Left-wing beliefs ... 31%
Right-wing beliefs ... . e 13%
Something other than political beliefs ... 26%
N O SUNE . e 29%

30. How much have you heard about comments made by Fox & Friends co-host Brian Kilmeade related to killing
mentally ill homeless people?

A Ot o e 15%
A e o e 26%
NOthing at all ..o 59%

31. Fox & Friends co-host Brian Kilmeade recently commented that mentally ill homeless people who would not
accept help offered from the government should receive "involuntary lethal injection, or something,” and added,
“Just kill 'em.” Do you think Kilmeade’s comment was. .. ?

ACCEPaDIE .. e 7%
UnacCeptable ... e 79%
N O SUNE .t e e 13%

32. Brian Kilmeade later apologized, saying, "I wrongfully said they should get lethal injections. | apologize for
that extremely callous remark." Do you think it was right or wrong for Kilmeade to apologize for his comments?

RGN o 78%
L £ o 5%
Nt SUIE oo e e 16%
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33. As far as you know, has Fox been pressured by the government to remove Brian Kilmeade from Fox &
Friends?

B (== 6%
N O e 45%
Ot SUNE it e e e e e 49%

YOS e 21%
o 48%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 31%
Interviewing Dates September 18 - 21, 2025
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be

representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.537, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.841.
Number of respondents 1083
Margin of error =+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 57 questions not reported.
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1A. Freedom of Speech Statements — Part of exercising free speech is having to deal with people who disagree with you
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 90% 90% 90% 85% 85% 92% 97% 93% 85% 88% *
Disagree 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 9% *
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 2% 5% 12% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (496) (579) (265) (269) (319) (222) (699) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 90% 90% 89% 91% 93% 92% 89% 88% 94% 90% 92% 91% 86%
Disagree 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 0% 4% 9%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 8% 2% % 8% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (368) (412) (295) (437) (363) (437) (274) (259) (195) (225) (435) (220)
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1B. Freedom of Speech Statements — We should generally discourage people from expressing views that advocate violence against others
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 81% 79% 83% 7% 79% 81% 87% 83% 69% 80% *
Disagree 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 7% 20% 8% *
Not sure 10% 12% 8% 15% 11% 9% 6% 10% 11% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (496) (577) (266) (270) (316) (221) (700) (136) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 81% 84% 76% 83% 84% 86% 78% 83% 87% 87% 80% 76% 85%
Disagree 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 11% 10% 7% 9% 8% 12% 7%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% 8% 8% % 11% 7% 6% 5% 12% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (366) (415) (292) (435) (361) (438) (271) (258) (193) (225) (433) (222)
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1C. Freedom of Speech Statements — Freedom of speech does not mean freedom from consequences of that speech
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 78% 78% 78% 76% 73% 78% 86% 80% 75% 71% *
Disagree 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 10% 7% 10% 12% 16% *
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 12% 16% 12% 6% 10% 13% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,068) (495) (573) (263) (269) (314) (222) (696) (135) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 78% 7% 75% 83% 7% 84% 81% 75% 78% 79% 75% 80% 77%
Disagree 10% 12% 10% 9% 14% 8% 9% 10% 13% 8% 14% 8% 11%
Not sure 12% 11% 15% 8% 10% % 10% 15% 8% 12% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,068) (367) (409) (292) (436) (359) (435) (268) (259) (194) (225) (430) (219)
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1D. Freedom of Speech Statements — It should be illegal for people to advocate violence against others
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 72% 68% 76% 66% 70% 71% 82% 70% 74% 74% *
Disagree 12% 14% 10% 16% 13% 11% 9% 12% 10% 14% *
Not sure 16% 17% 14% 18% 17% 18% 9% 17% 16% 11% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (495) (577) (264) (273) (315) (220) (699) (137) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 2% 69% 69% 78% 68% 77% 73% 76% 73% 77% 74% 71% 69%
Disagree 12% 14% 15% 6% 14% 8% 12% 10% 11% 10% 7% 16% 13%
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 16% 17% 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 19% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,072) (367) (411) (294) (433) (363) (437) (273) (257) (194) (224) (432) (222)
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1E. Freedom of Speech Statements — Freedom of speech has become more limited during my lifetime
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 68% 71% 66% 70% 63% 69% 72% 70% 69% 64% *
Disagree 17% 17% 18% 13% 20% 18% 19% 19% 9% 15% *
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 18% 17% 13% 9% 11% 22% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (495) (581) (266) (271) (319) (220) (701) (138) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 68% 74% 70% 61% 82% 60% 66% 71% 68% 63% 71% 67% 71%
Disagree 17% 13% 14% 26% 10% 27% 17% 14% 23% 22% 12% 21% 14%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 13% 8% 13% 17% 15% 8% 16% 17% 12% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076) (367) (415) (294) (437) (362) (439) (274) (258) (193) (225) (437) (221)
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You

1F. Freedom of Speech Statements — There’s ugly speech. There’s gross speech. There’s evil speech. And all of it is protected by the First

Amendment

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 67% 73% 62% 59% 67% 70% 72% 69% 65% 59% *
Disagree 14% 12% 17% 18% 10% 13% 18% 14% 11% 17% *
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 23% 23% 18% 10% 16% 24% 25% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (494) (578) (264) (272) (313) (223) (699) (138) (163) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree 67% 73% 66% 65% 76% 66% 67% 67% 72% 64% 71% 68% 65%
Disagree 14% 9% 14% 20% 8% 16% 15% 14% 15% 13% 12% 16% 15%
Not sure 18% 18% 20% 15% 15% 18% 18% 19% 13% 23% 17% 16% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,072)  (367)  (413) (292)  (434)  (362) (439) (271) (258) (192) (224) (435)  (221)
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You

1G. Freedom of Speech Statements — We should generally discourage people from expressing views that advocate removing the civil rights of

others

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 65% 67% 63% 67% 66% 56% 75% 67% 55% 59% *
Disagree 19% 20% 18% 17% 16% 23% 16% 19% 24% 21% *
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 16% 18% 20% 9% 15% 21% 20% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (497) (573) (263) (269) (318) (220) (695) (138) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree 65% 71% 66% 58% 74% 62% 63% 67% 68% 65% 64% 62% 70%
Disagree 19% 17% 16% 24% 16% 22% 19% 16% 21% 18% 17% 22% 16%
Not sure 17% 12% 19% 18% 10% 16% 17% 17% 11% 17% 19% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (369)  (408)  (293)  (436)  (360) (437) (271) (256) (195) (224) (431)  (220)
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1H. Freedom of Speech Statements — It should be illegal for people to advocate removing the civil rights of others
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 57% 56% 59% 59% 54% 52% 68% 56% 66% 59% *
Disagree 22% 26% 18% 20% 22% 24% 20% 24% 15% 17% *
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 21% 24% 24% 13% 20% 20% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (499) (579) (265) (273) (319) (221) (702) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 57% 67% 55% 53% 64% 48% 59% 61% 51% 53% 57% 56% 64%
Disagree 22% 21% 22% 22% 24% 26% 21% 16% 30% 22% 24% 22% 20%
Not sure 21% 13% 23% 26% 13% 26% 20% 23% 19% 25% 19% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,078) (370) (416) (292) (439) (362) (440) (273) (259) (195) (224) (436) (223)
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11. Freedom of Speech Statements — The truth is most likely to emerge when ideas can compete in unregulated public discourse
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 57% 65% 49% 62% 47% 52% 70% 59% 56% 58% *
Disagree 10% 8% 12% 11% 12% 10% 4% 10% 7% 11% *
Not sure 33% 27% 39% 27% 41% 37% 25% 31% 36% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (497) (573) (265) (269) (317) (219) (697) (137) (163) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 57% 57% 59% 54% 60% 61% 56% 55% 63% 47% 64% 60% 51%
Disagree 10% 9% 8% 12% 10% 8% 10% 12% 8% 13% 4% 9% 15%
Not sure 33% 34% 33% 34% 30% 31% 34% 33% 29% 40% 32% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070) (366) (411) (293) (436) (359) (435) (271) (258) (193) (226) (432) (219)
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1J. Freedom of Speech Statements — | often worry that a view | express will be misinterpreted in a negative way
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree 53% 47% 58% 65% 59% 45% 45% 50% 51% 61% *
Disagree 31% 33% 29% 17% 23% 39% 43% 36% 21% 23% *
Not sure 16% 19% 13% 18% 18% 17% 13% 14% 28% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,070) (493) (577) (266) (270) (314) (220) (697) (138) (162) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Agree 53% 53% 54% 51% 54% 53% 51% 56% 53% 47% 52% 56% 51%
Disagree 31% 30% 30% 34% 34% 34% 31% 31% 35% 34% 32% 32% 28%
Not sure 16% 17% 17% 15% 12% 13% 18% 13% 12% 19% 16% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,070) (367) (409) (294) (434) (361) (436) (272) (257) (193) (224) (431) (222)
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September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2A. Threats to Free Speech — The government
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 57% 59% 56% 60% 57% 55% 59% 57% 62% 56% *
A minor threat 22% 18% 25% 21% 19% 23% 24% 24% 15% 14% *
Not a threat 10% 13% 8% 9% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14% *
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 10% 13% 11% 7% 9% 10% 15% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (499) (582) (266) (272) (320) (223) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
A major threat 57% 72% 65% 36% 83% 41% 56% 52% 64% 55% 60% 56% 58%
A minor threat 22% 14% 17% 34% 10% 32% 22% 19% 23% 23% 22% 21% 22%
Not a threat 10% 4% 7% 20% 2% 19% 10% 14% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 11% 5% 8% 12% 15% 3% 9% 8% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (416) (295) (437) (365) (443) (273) (259) (195) (225) (438) (223)
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September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2B. Threats to Free Speech — Social media companies
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 47% 50% 45% 38% 43% 48% 59% 49% 39% 50% *
A minor threat 30% 26% 34% 34% 31% 31% 24% 33% 29% 16% *
Not a threat 13% 17% 10% 19% 13% 12% 11% 11% 21% 20% *
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 9% 14% 9% 5% 8% 11% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (320) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
A major threat 47% 40% 48% 53% 43% 57% 45% 47% 47% 52% 43% 47% 49%
A minor threat 30% 36% 27% 29% 35% 27% 29% 30% 35% 29% 34% 28% 30%
Not a threat 13% 16% 13% 11% 14% 11% 15% 12% 15% 12% 11% 15% 14%
Not sure 9% 8% 12% 7% 7% 5% 11% 11% 3% 7% 11% 10% 7%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,082) (370) (417) (295) (438) (365) (443) (274) (259) (195) (225) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2C. Threats to Free Speech — The news media
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 44% 42% 45% 36% 41% 51% 44% 47% 31% 43% *
A minor threat 29% 29% 29% 35% 29% 26% 28% 28% 32% 25% *
Not a threat 18% 22% 14% 15% 18% 16% 22% 17% 20% 23% *
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 14% 12% 6% 7% 8% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (498) (582) (266) (272) (319) (223) (703) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major threat 44% 29% 41% 61% 30% 66% 43% 41% 49% 46% 46% 45% 38%
A minor threat 29% 34% 30% 23% 35% 18% 30% 30% 27% 27% 27% 28% 34%
Not a threat 18% 28% 17% 10% 28% 12% 17% 18% 19% 20% 17% 16% 21%
Not sure 9% 8% 12% 7% 8% 4% 10% 11% 5% 7% 10% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (369) (416) (295) (436) (365) (443) (273) (258) (195) (225) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2D. Threats to Free Speech — Activist groups
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 41% 42% 40% 27% 33% 47% 55% 46% 27% 31% *
A minor threat 25% 25% 25% 29% 24% 27% 21% 24% 26% 32% *
Not a threat 22% 24% 19% 29% 27% 14% 20% 21% 29% 23% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 15% 16% 13% 4% 10% 18% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (320) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major threat 41% 21% 39% 61% 23% 64% 43% 41% 40% 46% 44% 42% 34%
A minor threat 25% 28% 28% 19% 31% 20% 24% 24% 29% 21% 20% 30% 24%
Not a threat 22% 3% 20% 10% 36% 9% 22% 20% 25% 19% 23% 17% 31%
Not sure 12% 14% 13% 9% 9% 6% 11% 15% 6% 14% 13% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,082) (370) (417) (295) (438) (365) (443) (274) (259) (195) (225) (439) (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2E. Threats to Free Speech — Big corporations
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 36% 36% 37% 39% 42% 33% 32% 34% 37% 42% *
A minor threat 37% 37% 37% 38% 28% 42% 37% 41% 30% 26% *
Not a threat 13% 16% 11% 10% 12% 12% 19% 13% 17% 13% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 13% 18% 12% 12% 12% 16% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (495) (579) (265) (272) (318) (219) (698) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major threat 36% 44% 39% 25% 49% 30% 36% 36% 36% 32% 40% 34% 40%
A minor threat 37% 30% 35% 45% 31% 42% 36% 33% 42% 35% 3% 37% 37%
Not a threat 13% 14% 11% 16% 12% 19% 13% 15% 14% 16% 11% 15% 11%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 15% 8% 10% 15% 16% 7% 17% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (368) (413) (293) (435) (362) (441) (270) (257) (195) (223) (436) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2F. Threats to Free Speech — Universities
How much of a threat to free speech, if any, do you think the following pose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major threat 31% 34% 29% 28% 22% 37% 35% 35% 21% 24% *
A minor threat 25% 22% 28% 32% 24% 22% 26% 23% 31% 29% *
Not a threat 32% 35% 29% 29% 34% 31% 33% 31% 34% 32% *
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 11% 20% 11% 5% 10% 13% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (499) (582) (266) (272) (320) (223) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major threat 31% 9% 29% 53% 11% 59% 30% 33% 33% 35% 28% 34% 26%
A minor threat 25% 30% 23% 24% 26% 20% 28% 23% 26% 23% 26% 30% 19%
Not a threat 32% 51% 33% 14% 57% 14% 29% 33% 35% 32% 34% 24% 43%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 9% 6% 7% 13% 12% 5% 10% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (416) (295) (437) (365) (443) (273) (259) (195) (225) (438) (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

3. Speaking Frankly
Which of the following best describes your view?

You

Gender

Total Male Female

Race (4 category)
Black

Age (4 category)
45-64 65+

18-29 30-44 White Hispanic Other

Even if some people are

offended, Americans

need to be able to

speak frankly about

controversial issues

and problems facing

the country 72% 74% 69%
Even when discussing

big issues, it’s

important people avoid

language that is hurtful

and offensive to some

Americans 28% 26% 31%

60% 67% 79% 7% % 64% 62% *

40% 33% 21% 23% 23% 36% 38% *

100% 100% 100%
(1,076) (495) (581)

Totals
Unweighted N

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(270) (318) (222) (702) (137) (163) (74)

100%
(266)

Party ID

2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep

Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Even if some people are
offended, Americans
need to be able to
speak frankly about
controversial issues
and problems facing
the country 72% 68% 73% 73%

74% 77% 67% 74% 73% 62% 78% 71% 74%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Even when discussing

big issues, it's

important people avoid

language that is hurtful

and offensive to some

Americans 28% 32% 27% 27% 26% 23% 33% 26% 27% 38% 22% 29% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (368) (415) (293) (437) (363) (438) (275) (257) (194) (224) (436) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Heard of Cancel Culture
Have you heard of the term "cancel culture"?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 76% 79% 73% 78% 79% 78% 67% 79% 61% 69% *
No 24% 21% 27% 22% 21% 22% 33% 21% 39% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (498) (584) (266) (273) (320) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Yes 76% 81% 2% 75% 84% 83% 66% 77% 85% 80% 76% 70% 83%
No 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 17% 34% 23% 15% 20% 24% 30% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,082) (369) (418) (295) (438) (365) (442) (275) (259) (195) (226) (438) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Used Cancel Culture Term
Have you ever used the term "cancel culture" yourself?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 22% 25% 20% 28% 30% 20% 10% 23% 14% 16% *
No 48% 49% 47% 42% 42% 53% 53% 50% 45% 44% *
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 8% % 4% 4% 5% 2% 10% *
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 21% 27% 22% 21% 22% 33% 21% 39% 31% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (499) (584) (266) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes 22% 27% 19% 21% 24% 26% 15% 23% 31% 26% 17% 21% 27%
No 48% 47% 47% 50% 51% 53% 46% 50% 47% 50% 52% 45% 49%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 7%
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 17% 34% 23% 15% 20% 24% 30% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (370) (418) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Cancel Culture a Problem
How serious of a problem do you think "cancel culture" is in the U.S. today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very serious problem 24% 27% 21% 18% 19% 29% 28% 26% 20% 22% *
Somewhat serious

problem 26% 27% 26% 27% 34% 25% 19% 29% 19% 23% *
Not very serious problem 11% 10% 12% 16% 8% 12% 7% 12% 7% 7% *
Not at all serious problem 5% 7% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 10% 11% 7% 9% 8% 6% 12% *
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 21% 27% 22% 21% 22% 33% 21% 39% 31% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (499) (584) (266) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very serious problem 24% 19% 22% 31% 23% 34% 22% 25% 27% 25% 18% 26% 27%
Somewhat serious

problem 26% 28% 24% 28% 30% 32% 19% 30% 34% 31% 29% 24% 24%
Not very serious problem 11% 17% 10% % 15% 8% 9% 8% 14% 11% 10% 9% 17%
Not at all serious problem 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6%
Not sure 9% 11% 11% 5% 8% 5% 10% 10% 5% 11% 11% 8% 9%
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 17% 34% 23% 15% 20% 24% 30% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (370) (418) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Cancel Culture Group Impact
Which group do you think is MORE likely to be negatively affected by "cancel culture"?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Liberals 15% 16% 14% 12% 11% 17% 19% 15% 18% 10% *
Conservatives 21% 25% 17% 17% 20% 24% 20% 24% 13% 17% *
Both groups equally 27% 28% 26% 34% 30% 25% 19% 28% 21% 30% *
Neither group 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 12% 15% 9% 7% 10% 7% 9% *
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 21% 27% 22% 21% 22% 33% 21% 39% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (498) (584) (266) (272) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (73)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Liberals 15% 22% 13% 11% 27% 12% 13% 19% 14% 21% 14% 13% 13%
Conservatives 21% 8% 16% 38% 12% 42% 18% 21% 27% 19% 21% 21% 22%
Both groups equally 27% 32% 31% 17% 33% 21% 23% 25% 35% 29% 30% 25% 26%
Neither group 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 6%
Not sure 11% 16% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 9% 15%
Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 17% 34% 23% 15% 20% 24% 30% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (370) (417) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (258) (195) (226) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8. Cancel Culture Important Issue
Which issues do you think are more important for Congress and the president to pursue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Cultural issues such as

protection against

"cancel culture" or

other kinds of media

censorship 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 8% 13% 8% 12% *
Substantive policies for

other issues, such as

the economy, jobs, or

health care 63% 67% 60% 65% 67% 63% 58% 66% 53% 57% *
Not asked - has never
heard of cancel culture 24% 21% 28% 22% 21% 22% 33% 21% 39% 31% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (498) (581) (264) (271) (321) (223) (703) (140) (163) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Cultural issues such as

protection against

"cancel culture" or

other kinds of media

censorship 12% 11% 9% 17% 9% 17% 11% 16% 13% 13% 12% 14% 9%
Substantive policies for

other issues, such as

the economy, jobs, or
health care 63% 69% 63% 58% 75% 66% 55% 61% 73% 67% 64% 56% 74%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Not asked - has never

heard of cancel culture 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 17% 34% 23% 15% 20% 24% 30% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (368)  (416)  (295)  (436)  (364) (443) (273) (258) (195) (225) (438)  (221)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. How Often Watch Late-Night
How often do you watch late-night comedy shows?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Daily 7% 9% 5% 1% 5% 10% 12% 8% 7% 6% *
A few times a week 14% 14% 13% 11% 15% 13% 16% 15% 13% 14% *
Once a week 7% 7% 8% 12% 5% 7% 5% % 8% 8% *
Once a month 7% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 6% *
Less often 22% 21% 24% 24% 25% 21% 19% 18% 30% 30% *
Never 41% 39% 43% 40% 40% 41% 43% 43% 34% 35% *
Not sure 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (265) (273) (321) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Daily 7% 9% 9% 4% 12% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8%
A few times a week 14% 21% 11% 11% 25% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 17% 9% 19%
Once a week 7% 13% 4% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 4% 6% 12%
Once a month 7% % % 6% % % 7% 4% 9% 9% 8% 6% 5%
Less often 22% 22% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 26% 18% 27% 17% 25% 18%
Never 41% 27% 43% 51% 25% 48% 43% 36% 42% 35% 43% 44% 36%
Not sure 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 98%  100%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (370) (418) (294) (439) (365) (443) (274) (259) (195) (225) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Politics and Late-Night Comedy
Do you think that late night comedy shows generally focus...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too much on politics 35% 36% 35% 27% 30% 46% 34% 42% 11% 37% *
The right amount on

politics 39% 39% 38% 42% 36% 33% 46% 36% 52% 38% *
Too little on politics 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 0% 3% 8% 4% *
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 25% 28% 18% 20% 19% 29% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (321) (222) (705) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Too much on politics 35% 8% 28% 69% 8% 70% 34% 37% 37% 37% 33% 39% 31%
The right amount on

politics 39% 69% 41% 9% 69% 13% 36% 37% 46% 37% 43% 35% 42%
Too little on politics 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Not sure 22% 19% 28% 19% 16% 14% 27% 22% 13% 23% 22% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (369) (418) (295) (438) (365) (443) (275) (258) (195) (226) (438) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Late-Night Hosts Speak Out
When it comes to late night TV hosts, which comes closer to your opinion?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

They should keep their

political views to

themselves 29% 29% 29% 22% 26% 34% 30% 33% 15% 30% *
If they feel strongly about

something political,

they should speak out 40% 44% 36% 45% 39% 35% 44% 40% 47% 36% *
Don’t watch enough late

night TV to have an

opinion 25% 22% 27% 25% 27% 24% 24% 22% 27% 28% *
Not sure 6% 5% % 8% 8% % 1% 5% 11% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (499) (584) (266) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

They should keep their

political views to

themselves 29% 7% 21% 57% 7% 57% 26% 33% 34% 30% 29% 31% 23%
If they feel strongly about

something political,

they should speak out 40% 2% 39% 13% 75% 13% 3% 41% 44% 40% 38% 36% 49%
Don’t watch enough late

night TV to have an

opinion 25% 18% 32% 23% 13% 24% 30% 18% 18% 21% 26% 29% 20%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% % 5% 6% 7% 8% 4% 9% 7% 4% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (370) (418) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12. Late-Night Comedy Liberal or Conservative

Do you think that late-night comedy shows are. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too liberal 32% 34% 31% 21% 28% 42% 33% 37% 11% 34% *
About right 34% 36% 32% 34% 30% 33% 39% 34% 35% 32% *

Too conservative 4% 5% 3% 11% 3% 3% 0% 3% 12% 2% *

Not sure 30% 25% 34% 35% 40% 22% 28% 26% 41% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (497) (583) (266) (271) (320) (223) (705) (139) (163) (73)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Too liberal 32% 6% 23% 66% 8% 68% 29% 33% 37% 36% 33% 33% 28%
About right 34% 61% 33% 10% 66% 12% 26% 38% 44% 27% 33% 31% 43%
Too conservative 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% % 2% 6% 1%
Not sure 30% 26% 40% 22% 23% 19% 38% 27% 18% 31% 32% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (370) (415) (295) (439) (364) (442) (275) (258) (195) (226) (437) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13A. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Jimmy Kimmel
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 31% 34% 28% 17% 25% 40% 37% 36% 12% 30% *
Liberal 27% 27% 27% 32% 25% 22% 31% 27% 24% 29% *
Moderate 16% 19% 13% 18% 18% 15% 11% 13% 29% 13% *
Conservative 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% *
Very conservative 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% *
Not sure 23% 17% 29% 27% 27% 22% 18% 20% 31% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (496) (581) (264) (273) (320) (220) (702) (139) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 31% 13% 23% 57% 14% 64% 27% 32% 37% 36% 27% 33% 27%
Liberal 27% 43% 24% 15% 47% 13% 23% 24% 33% 22% 31% 23% 32%
Moderate 16% 21% 18% 7% 22% 7% 15% 18% 14% 16% 13% 16% 18%
Conservative 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Very conservative 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 23% 19% 32% 17% 15% 12% 30% 22% 14% 24% 26% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (366) (417) (294) (437) (363) (441) (273) (259) (194) (225) (438) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13B. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Stephen Colbert
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 27% 31% 23% 12% 26% 32% 34% 31% 14% 23% *
Liberal 25% 25% 25% 26% 22% 25% 28% 26% 18% 29% *
Moderate 14% 15% 13% 17% 13% 13% 12% 13% 20% 11% *
Conservative 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% *
Very conservative 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% *
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 36% 33% 27% 23% 26% 40% 32% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (496) (583) (265) (273) (320) (221) (704) (139) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 27% 15% 22% 43% 17% 52% 22% 29% 35% 32% 25% 28% 24%
Liberal 25% 41% 20% 18% 45% 16% 20% 26% 32% 19% 28% 23% 32%
Moderate 14% 19%  15% 8%  18% 7% 14% 14% 12% 18% 11% 13%  15%
Conservative 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Very conservative 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 29% 2%  38%  25%  17% 19% 37% 27% 20% 21% 34% 30%  25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (368) (417) (294) (438) (364) (441) (274) (259) (195) (225) (438) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13C. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Jon Stewart
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 20% 25% 16% 8% 21% 26% 22% 23% 11% 21% *
Liberal 22% 24% 20% 21% 22% 22% 23% 23% 17% 22% *
Moderate 13% 13% 13% 16% 11% 15% 12% 12% 20% 12% *
Conservative 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% *
Very conservative 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% *
Not sure 41% 33% 49% 50% 41% 36% 40% 39% 45% 44% *
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (497) (583) (265) (273) (319) (223) (706) (138) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very liberal 20% 18% 17% 26% 19% 33% 15% 22% 26% 21% 18% 20% 24%
Liberal 22% 30% 18% 19% 3% 18% 17% 22% 30% 27% 24% 19% 23%
Moderate 13% 16% 16% 8% 15% 9% 16% 11% 13% 11% 9% 16% 15%
Conservative 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Very conservative 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 41% 33% 46% 43% 26% 36% 47% 43% 27% 38% 47% 42% 36%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 98% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (368) (418) (294) (438) (364) (442) (274) (259) (195) (226) (436) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13D. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Jimmy Fallon
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 18% 18% 17% 10% 16% 19% 24% 21% 10% 13% *
Liberal 24% 28% 20% 27% 23% 24% 22% 25% 19% 27% *
Moderate 23% 25% 21% 21% 21% 27% 22% 23% 25% 26% *
Conservative 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% *
Very conservative 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Not sure 31% 25% 3% 34% 37% 27% 29% 28% 39% 29% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (497) (581) (265) (273) (320) (220) (703) (139) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 18% 7% 14% 32% 7% 36% 15% 18% 21% 19% 15% 20% 16%
Liberal 24% 30% 2%  21%  31% 21% 22% 22% 32% 23% 21% 23%  28%
Moderate 23% 30% 2%  18%  34%  20% 19% 27% 25% 21% 22% 23%  26%
Conservative 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Very conservative 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 31% 30% 39% 23% 25% 19% 40% 29% 21% 32% 38% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (368) (418) (292) (438) (362) (441) (274) (258) (194) (226) (437) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13E. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — John Oliver
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 14% 19% 9% 14% 15% 12% 15% 15% 8% 13% *
Liberal 18% 22% 15% 19% 18% 17% 20% 17% 24% 21% *
Moderate 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 7% 10% 7% 10% *
Conservative 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% *
Very conservative 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% *
Not sure 55% 45% 64% 51% 52% 59% 56% 56% 54% 52% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (497) (583) (265) (273) (320) (222) (704) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 14% 17% 13% 12% 17% 17% 11% 14% 19% 18% 9% 14% 16%
Liberal 18% 29% 17% 11% 35% 11% 15% 16% 28% 17% 17% 18% 21%
Moderate 9% 11% 11% 6% 10% 8% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12%
Conservative 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Very conservative 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 55% 40% 57% 66% 35% 61% 62% 55% 43% 51% 63% 56% 48%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (368) (418) (294) (438) (364) (442) (274) (259) (194) (226) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13F. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Seth Meyers
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 14% 16% 12% 6% 15% 18% 13% 16% 7% 12% *
Liberal 20% 22% 18% 18% 19% 22% 20% 20% 12% 25% *
Moderate 16% 19% 13% 21% 13% 16% 13% 14% 24% 14% *
Conservative 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 0% 1% 2% 1% 5% *
Very conservative 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% *
Not sure 47% 40% 54% 50% 47% 43% 52% 47% 53% 44% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (498) (582) (265) (273) (320) (222) (703) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 14% 8% 10% 23% 7% 27% 10% 17% 18% 14% 11% 14% 15%
Liberal 20% 30% 16% 16% 33% 17% 16% 19% 26% 21% 19% 18% 24%
Moderate 16% 20% 18% 8% 20% 11% 16% 16% 15% 18% 14% 18% 12%
Conservative 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5%
Very conservative 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Not sure 47% 39% 54% 47% 37% 41% 53% 46% 37% 42% 56% 47% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (369) (417) (294) (439) (363) (441) (274) (259) (195) (225) (437) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13G. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Bill Maher
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 9% 11% ™% 3% 10% 11% 12% 9% 7% 13% *
Liberal 18% 22% 15% 12% 13% 19% 28% 19% 16% 19% *
Moderate 22% 26% 19% 20% 18% 27% 21% 25% 15% 15% *
Conservative 8% 10% 6% 12% 11% 5% 6% 6% 13% 10% *
Very conservative 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% *
Not sure 41% 28% 53% 50% 45% 37% 32% 39% 45% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (496) (579) (265) (270) (320) (220) (702) (138) (162) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 9% 7% 6% 15% 6% 17% 9% 11% 7% 5% 9% 10% 12%
Liberal 18% 18% 14% 22% 23% 25% 17% 17% 23% 16% 18% 19% 18%
Moderate 22% 22% 19% 25% 21% 28% 15% 24% 32% 34% 18% 20% 21%
Conservative 8% 12% 9% 3% 13% 4% 10% % 5% 11% 5% 7% 11%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Not sure 41% 39% 49% 32% 34% 26% 48% 38% 31% 33% 50% 40% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (365) (418) (292) (435) (362) (439) (273) (259) (193) (226) (435) (221)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13H. Late Night Hosts’ Ideology — Greg Gutfeld
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% *
Liberal 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% *
Moderate 9% 10% 9% 11% 12% 8% 6% 9% 7% 11% *
Conservative 16% 19% 13% 14% 12% 18% 19% 18% 5% 14% *
Very conservative 14% 17% 10% 13% 9% 15% 18% 15% 16% 10% *
Not sure 57% 49% 66% 59% 59% 57% 55% 55% 66% 55% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (497) (582) (265) (272) (321) (221) (704) (139) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very liberal 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Liberal 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Moderate 9% 8% 8% 12% 5% 14% 8% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9% 13%
Conservative 16% 6% 12% 30% % 35% 15% 13% 22% 19% 14% 16% 16%
Very conservative 14% 16% 14% 12% 21% 14% 12% 13% 18% 20% 11% 13% 13%
Not sure 57% 67% 63% 42% 63% 31% 61% 59% 46% 50% 64% 59% 55%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (368) (417) (294) (439) (362) (441) (274) (259) (195) (226) (437) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Watch Late Night Hosts
Do you regularly watch the shows of any of the following? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Jimmy Kimmel 17% 18% 17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 17% 23% 22% *
Jimmy Fallon 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 18% 14% 16% 15% 24% *
Stephen Colbert 15% 16% 15% 9% 13% 16% 22% 16% 19% 14% *
Jon Stewart 14% 16% 12% 8% 14% 17% 14% 15% 10% 14% *
John Oliver 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% *
Greg Gutfeld 10% 11% 10% 7% 6% 12% 16% 13% 1% 9% *
Seth Meyers 10% 12% 7% 7% 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 10% *
Bill Maher 8% 10% % 5% 5% 10% 11% 8% 5% 11% *
None of the above 57% 56% 58% 59% 62% 54% 55% 56% 59% 57% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (499) (584) (266) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Jimmy Kimmel 17% 30% 18% 5% 33% 6% 16% 17% 18% 9% 22% 14% 25%
Jimmy Fallon 16% 25% 14% 11% 23% 11% 17% 14% 15% 13% 18% 16% 19%
Stephen Colbert 15% 29% 15% 3% 35% 5% 14% 15% 15% 15% 17% 13% 18%
Jon Stewart 14% 25% 15% 3% 30% 6% 10% 15% 19% 15% 13% 11% 19%
John Oliver 11% 18% 12% 2% 22% 3% 6% 11% 14% 14% 9% 8% 15%
Greg Gutfeld 10% 3% 7% 20% 4% 25% 8% 14% 12% 15% 6% 11% 10%
Seth Meyers 10% 15% 10% 4% 18% 5% 9% 10% 8% % 11% 7% 14%
Bill Maher 8% 12% 9% 4% 12% 6% 6% 8% 10% 6% 7% 7% 13%
None of the above 57% 44% 60% 65% 41% 60% 62% 57% 50% 58% 60% 60% 48%
Unweighted N (1,083)  (370) (418) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (223)

38



YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

15. Acceptable for Government to Pressure
Do you think it is generally acceptable or unacceptable for the government to pressure broadcasters to restrict or remove shows containing speech they

disagree with?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 14% 12% 15% 11% 16% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13% *
Unacceptable 71% 74% 68% 74% 72% 65% 77% 70% 73% 70% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 15% 12% 19% 13% 15% 14% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (320) (223) (706) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Acceptable 14% % 9% 25% % 23% 14% 17% 13% 13% 14% 13% 15%
Unacceptable 71% 90% 73% 53% 90% 54% 70% 70% 71% 70% 75% 68% 74%
Not sure 15% 4% 18% 22% 3% 23% 15% 13% 16% 17% 11% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (369) (418) (295) (438) (365) (443) (275) (258) (195) (226) (438) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

16. Frequency of Government Pressure

How often do you think the government pressures broadcasters to restrict or remove shows containing speech they disagree with?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 24% 24% 24% 21% 21% 24% 28% 22% 33% 27% *
Somewhat often 26% 25% 26% 28% 31% 24% 20% 27% 21% 22% *

Not very often 25% 27% 22% 26% 21% 28% 23% 28% 12% 20% *
Never 6% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 11% 4% 14% 9% *

Not sure 20% 17% 23% 23% 22% 18% 18% 18% 19% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (320) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 24% 40% 22% 10% 41% 8% 22% 25% 25% 20% 25% 24% 23%
Somewhat often 26% 31% 24% 23% 30% 22% 26% 25% 25% 27% 23% 24% 30%
Not very often 25% 13% 24% 36% 16% 40% 25% 23% 30% 27% 27% 24% 21%
Never 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 9% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Not sure 20% 12% 24% 23% 9% 21% 19% 23% 16% 20% 19% 21% 20%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,082) (370) (418) (294) (439) (364) (443) (274) (259) (195) (225) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

17. Acceptable for Shows to Respond to Government Pressure

You

Do you think it is generally acceptable or unacceptable for broadcasters to restrict or remove shows because the government has pressured them to do so?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 14% 14% 15% 14% 17% 16% 9% 14% 14% 19% *
Unacceptable 66% 72% 62% 63% 70% 60% 76% 64% 74% 64% *
Not sure 19% 15% 24% 23% 13% 25% 15% 22% 12% 17% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (265) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 14% 7% 10% 26% 5% 28% 15% 15% 15% 13% 12% 14% 18%
Unacceptable 66% 88% 68% 46% 91% 46% 65% 67% 66% 67% 67% 64% 69%
Not sure 19% 6% 23% 28% 5% 26% 20% 18% 18% 20% 21% 22% 13%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (369) (418) (295) (439) (365) (442) (275) (259) (195) (226) (438) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

18. Frequency of Shows Responding to Government Pressure

How often do you think broadcasters restrict or remove shows because the government has pressured them to do so?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 16% 15% 17% 14% 22% 12% 19% 14% 26% 24% *
Somewhat often 27% 28% 27% 38% 27% 24% 22% 27% 32% 24% *

Not very often 29% 30% 28% 24% 26% 34% 30% 33% 14% 23% *
Never 7% 9% 5% 3% 4% 9% 11% % 5% 9% *

Not sure 20% 17% 23% 22% 21% 21% 17% 18% 23% 19% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (497) (582) (266) (272) (318) (223) (703) (140) (163) (73)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very often 16% 26% 16% % 27% 5% 15% 20% 15% 13% 21% 16% 14%
Somewhat often 27% 3% 26% 20% 3% 19% 27% 24% 29% 29% 26% 25% 32%
Not very often 29% 18% 25% 44% 20% 49% 28% 33% 32% 33% 26% 29% 30%
Never 7% 3% 8% 9% 5% 11% 9% 5% % 5% 8% 8% 5%
Not sure 20% 16% 25% 20% 12% 16% 21% 18% 17% 21% 19% 21% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (370) (416) (293) (438) (363) (440) (275) (258) (195) (225) (436) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
19. How Often Watch Jimmy Kimmel
How often do you watch Jimmy Kimmel Live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Daily 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% *
A few times a week 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% *
Once a week 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 9% 5% *
Once a month 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 6% 5% 8% 10% *
Less often 20% 22% 18% 24% 18% 20% 18% 20% 24% 18% *
Never 52% 51% 54% 44% 55% 54% 55% 54% 41% 48% *
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 10% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (265) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Daily 4% % 5% 1% 8% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6%
A few times a week 7% 11% 8% 2% 17% 2% 6% 8% 7% 3% 10% 5% 9%
Once a week 6% 11% 5% 3% 10% 5% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Once a month 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 4% 9% 6% 9% 5% 5%
Less often 20% 29% 17% 16% 24% 16% 19% 22% 18% 25% 14% 22% 20%
Never 52% 32% 53% 70% 30% 70% 54% 49% 53% 52% 52% 56% 46%
Not sure 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 102% 99% 99% 100% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (370) (417) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

20. Heard About Kimmel Removal
How much have you heard about ABC indefinitely taking Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 49% 52% 47% 37% 46% 51% 63% 51% 50% 48% *
A little 37% 36% 37% 40% 41% 37% 29% 36% 36% 34% *
Nothing at all 14% 12% 16% 24% 14% 12% 8% 13% 14% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (265) (273) (321) (222) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 49% 61% 44% 46% 68% 48% 43% 54% 58% 56% 49% 49% 47%
A little 37% 30% 37% 41% 27% 41% 38% 32% 37% 30% 34% 37% 42%
Nothing at all 14% 8% 19% 13% 5% 10% 19% 14% 5% 14% 17% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (416) (295) (439) (364) (441) (275) (259) (195) (225) (439) (222)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy

September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

21. Approval of Kimmel Removal

Do you approve or disapprove of ABC taking Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 23% 25% 21% 15% 20% 26% 29% 28% 7% 18% *
Somewhat approve 10% 11% 9% 8% 16% 8% 8% 11% 5% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 11% 16% 11% 10% 5% 9% 11% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 42% 40% 44% 37% 45% 38% 48% 38% 59% 40% *

Not sure 15% 14% 16% 24% 8% 17% 10% 14% 17% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (273) (320) (223) (705) (140) (163) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 23% 2% 14% 52% 4% 51% 22% 25% 24% 22% 23% 28% 15%
Somewhat approve 10% 4% 8% 17% 2% 20% 9% 7% 16% 13% 6% 10% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 5% 17% 7% 6% 6% 11% 10% 9% 12% 9% 11% 9%
Strongly disapprove 42% 81% 41% 7% 84% 9% 39% 44% 44% 36% 46% 37% 50%
Not sure 15% 7% 19% 16% 5% 14% 19% 14% % 16% 16% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,082)  (369) (418)  (295)  (438)  (365) (442) (275) (259) (194) (226) (439)  (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
22. Pressure to Remove Kimmel
As far as you know, was ABC pressured by the government to take Jimmy Kimmel off the air?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 49% 48% 50% 45% 52% 46% 53% 45% 64% 50% *
No 22% 23% 20% 14% 22% 25% 25% 25% 9% 22% *
Not sure 29% 29% 30% 41% 26% 29% 22% 30% 27% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (499) (581) (266) (271) (320) (223) (705) (140) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 49% 81% 50% 18% 87% 20% 47% 50% 54% 44% 50% 47% 54%
No 22% 5% 18% 42% 4% 47% 22% 23% 23% 23% 24% 24% 16%
Not sure 29% 14% 32% 41% 9% 33% 31% 28% 23% 34% 26% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (369) (416) (295) (438) (364) (441) (274) (259) (195) (226) (437) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
23. Should Government Have Pressured ABC to Remove Kimmel
Do you think that the government should have pressured ABC to take Jimmy Kimmel off the air?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12% 21% 22% *
No 67% 68% 65% 58% 68% 68% 72% 68% 61% 57% *
Not sure 20% 19% 20% 29% 18% 20% 12% 20% 19% 20% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (496) (583) (265) (273) (321) (220) (706) (139) (162) (72)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 8% 11% 22% 9% 20% 13% 17% 15% 10% 11% 17% 13%
No 67% 82% 69% 50% 88% 55% 64% 65% 70% 68% 70% 61% 72%
Not sure 20% 10% 21% 27% 3% 26% 23% 18% 15% 22% 19% 22% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,079) (369) (416) (294) (437) (363) (442) (274) (258) (194) (226) (439) (220)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
24. Kimmel Cancel Culture
Do you consider the removal of Jimmy Kimmel Live from air to be an instance of "cancel culture"?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 48% 38% 41% 47% 42% 43% 40% 55% 41% *
No 31% 33% 28% 35% 28% 32% 27% 33% 24% 26% *
Not sure 26% 19% 33% 24% 25% 27% 30% 27% 20% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (265) (273) (321) (222) (705) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 67% 43% 21% 70% 21% 41% 42% 44% 43% 42% 42% 47%
No 31% 15% 28% 47% 15% 54% 27% 31% 38% 31% 30% 33% 27%
Not sure 26% 18% 29% 31% 16% 25% 32% 26% 18% 27% 28% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,081) (369) (418) (294) (438) (364) (441) (275) (259) (194) (226) (438) (223)

48



YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
25. Government Using Kirk’s Death
Do you think the Trump administration is using Charlie Kirk’s death as a way to silence political opponents?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 49% 50% 56% 50% 42% 55% 45% 69% 50% *
No 32% 35% 29% 24% 28% 39% 35% 38% 12% 28% *
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 20% 22% 19% 10% 17% 19% 23% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (499) (584) (266) (273) (321) (223) (706) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 88% 54% 11% 89% 13% 48% 47% 53% 41% 54% 48% 56%
No 32% 4% 23% 69% 4% 71% 32% 34% 36% 40% 30% 35% 25%
Not sure 18% 8% 24% 20% 7% 16% 20% 19% 11% 19% 17% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (370) (418) (295) (439) (365) (443) (275) (259) (195) (226) (439) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
26. Should Government Be Using Kirk’s Death
Do you think the Trump administration should be using Charlie Kirk’s death as a way to silence political opponents?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes % 9% 6% 8% 9% 5% 6% 5% 12% 9% *
No 80% 81% 79% 75% 74% 83% 88% 83% 76% 2% *
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 16% 17% 12% 6% 12% 12% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (266) (273) (321) (221) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 7% 5% 5% 12% 5% 10% 8% % % 6% 4% 8% 11%
No 80% 88% 81% 72% 92% 75% 79% 75% 86% 77% 87% 79% 7%
Not sure 13% 8% 14% 16% 4% 15% 13% 18% 7% 17% 9% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (417) (294) (439) (363) (442) (274) (259) (195) (225) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

27. Acceptability of Kimmel Comments

You

Jimmy Kimmel recently made the following comment: “We hit some new lows over the weekend with the MAGA gang desperately trying to characterize this
kid who murdered Charlie Kirk as anything other than one of them, and doing everything they can to score political points from it” Do you think Kimmel’s

comment was...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 46% 49% 44% 49% 54% 41% 43% 42% 69% 45% *
Unacceptable 36% 37% 35% 27% 31% 42% 43% 42% 12% 35% *
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 24% 15% 17% 14% 16% 19% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (266) (273) (320) (222) (705) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 46% 80% 48% 14% 84% 13% 41% 48% 48% 46% 46% 42% 53%
Unacceptable 36% 8% 27% 73% 7% 75% 35% 38% 42% 40% 35% 39% 30%
Not sure 18% 12% 26% 12% 9% 12% 24% 14% 10% 14% 19% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (417) (294) (439) (364) (442) (274) (259) (194) (226) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

28A. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Defend Kirk’s legacy
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 59% 60% 57% 46% 59% 64% 62% 66% 28% 48% *
Unacceptable 20% 20% 20% 32% 19% 15% 17% 14% 44% 22% *
Not sure 21% 20% 23% 22% 22% 21% 20% 20% 28% 30% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (497) (580) (265) (271) (321) (220) (702) (140) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 59% 39% 53% 83% 44% 84% 52% 65% 66% 59% 60% 59% 55%
Unacceptable 20% 38% 21% 3% 34% 4% 22% 14% 20% 20% 14% 21% 24%
Not sure 21% 23% 27% 14% 22% 11% 26% 21% 13% 21% 25% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,077)  (365) (417) (295)  (436)  (365)  (439) (274) (258) (194) (223) (438) (222




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

28B. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Call for new gun-control measures
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 5% 53% 60% 62% 65% 51% 50% 52% 61% 65% *
Unacceptable 30% 36% 25% 20% 20% 38% 39% 35% 22% 23% *
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 19% 15% 10% 11% 13% 17% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (266) (273) (319) (223) (705) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Acceptable 57% 86% 57% 30% 86% 29% 53% 57% 61% 55% 51% 54% 68%
Unacceptable 30% 8% 27% 54% 8% 57% 31% 30% 31% 32% 33% 32% 23%
Not sure 13% 6% 17% 16% 6% 14% 16% 12% 8% 13% 16% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (370)  (417) (294)  (439)  (364)  (441) (275) (259) (194) (225) (439)  (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

28C. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Criticize Kirk’s political positions
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 54% 65% 44% 59% 56% 52% 51% 54% 56% 54% *
Unacceptable 28% 22% 34% 19% 26% 30% 36% 31% 21% 28% *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 22% 18% 19% 13% 16% 23% 18% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,082) (499) (583) (266) (272) (321) (223) (706) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 54% 72% 54% 38% 78% 45% 47% 48% 68% 56% 53% 47% 67%
Unacceptable 28% 17% 23% 44% 13% 39% 30% 35% 21% 28% 28% 32% 20%
Not sure 18% 11% 23% 18% 9% 16% 23% 17% 11% 16% 19% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,082)  (369) (418) (295)  (439)  (365)  (442) (275) (259) (195) (225) (439)  (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

28D. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Criticize the government’s response to Kirk’s killing
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 51% 58% 45% 55% 51% 51% 48% 52% 48% 48% *
Unacceptable 23% 23% 24% 18% 18% 25% 33% 25% 19% 32% *
Not sure 25% 19% 31% 26% 31% 24% 19% 24% 33% 20% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (497) (578) (266) (273) (318) (218) (699) (139) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 51% 71% 53% 32% 78% 37% 43% 48% 65% 53% 55% 43% 62%
Unacceptable 23% 14% 17% 40% 11% 38% 26% 26% 20% 21% 20% 30% 18%
Not sure 25% 15% 30% 28% 12% 25% 31% 26% 15% 26% 25% 28% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,075)  (368)  (415) (292)  (438)  (362)  (437) (274) (259) (195) (222) (436) (222




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
28E. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Assert that Kirk’s killer was motivated by liberal views
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 38% 42% 34% 28% 35% 44% 41% 43% 18% 38% *
Unacceptable 34% 33% 35% 41% 31% 30% 34% 29% 52% 39% *
Not sure 28% 26% 31% 30% 34% 25% 25% 28% 29% 23% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (499) (581) (265) (273) (320) (222) (704) (140) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 38% 18% 31% 64% 21% 67% 33% 40% 44% 44% 35% 41% 31%
Unacceptable 34% 52% 35% 15% 53% 13% 37% 32% 32% 27% 33% 32% 43%
Not sure 28% 29% 35% 20% 26% 19% 30% 28% 24% 28% 33% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (369) (418) (293) (439) (363) (440) (275) (259) (195) (225) (437) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
28F. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Punish employees for making negative remarks about Kirk
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 33% 34% 31% 29% 34% 34% 31% 38% 18% 25% *
Unacceptable 50% 50% 51% 49% 51% 48% 55% 44% 67% 61% *
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 22% 14% 18% 14% 18% 15% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (499) (582) (265) (273) (321) (222) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 33% 7% 27% 62% 9% 61% 32% 33% 37% 35% 32% 38% 23%
Unacceptable 50% 81% 55% 18% 85% 19% 48% 50% 50% 43% 49% 46% 65%
Not sure 17% 12% 18% 20% 6% 20% 20% 18% 13% 22% 19% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (370) (417) (294) (439) (363) (442) (274) (259) (195) (225) (438) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU

28G. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Assert that Kirk’s killer was motivated by conservative views
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 28% 30% 25% 33% 29% 27% 23% 25% 41% 30% *
Unacceptable 38% 40% 36% 31% 34% 40% 46% 41% 27% 36% *
Not sure 34% 30% 38% 36% 37% 34% 31% 33% 32% 34% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (499) (581) (265) (273) (320) (222) (703) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 28% 40% 27% 17% 44% 19% 27% 30% 25% 29% 25% 26% 33%
Unacceptable 38% 24% 32% 58% 25% 58% 34% 39% 46% 40% 38% 39% 34%
Not sure 34% 36% 41% 25% 31% 23% 38% 31% 29% 31% 37% 35% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,080)  (370) (418) (292)  (439)  (362)  (440) (275) (259) (195) (225) 437)  (223)




YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
28H. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Use Kirk’s killing as a reason to crack down on activist organizations
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 24% 25% 23% 20% 22% 26% 28% 29% 11% 19% *
Unacceptable 55% 58% 51% 59% 56% 50% 56% 50% 71% 60% *
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 22% 22% 24% 16% 22% 18% 21% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (499) (578) (265) (273) (319) (220) (703) (138) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 24% 5% 17% 49% 6% 50% 23% 27% 25% 27% 24% 26% 18%
Unacceptable 55% 81% 57% 27% 83% 31% 51% 52% 60% 53% 54% 49% 67%
Not sure 21% 14% 25% 23% 11% 18% 26% 20% 15% 21% 22% 25% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (369) (415) (293) (437) (363) (438) (274) (259) (194) (225) (435) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens YOU
28l. Reactions to Kirk’s Killing — Celebrate Kirk’s killing
In reaction to Charlie Kirk’s death, do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for people to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 12% 15% 10% 22% 16% 7% 8% 10% 24% 8% *
Unacceptable 76% 75% 77% 63% 70% 80% 89% 81% 51% 77% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 15% 13% 13% 3% 8% 25% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (497) (581) (265) (272) (320) (221) (704) (138) (162) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 12% 20% 12% 7% 16% 7% 11% 14% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13%
Unacceptable 76% 65% 74% 88% 71% 88% 73% 7% 85% 81% 76% 76% 73%
Not sure 12% 15% 15% 5% 12% 6% 16% 9% 4% 6% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (367)  (416)  (295)  (438)  (364) (441) (275) (257) (195) (224) (437)  (222)
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YouGov Survey: Free Speech & Late Night Comedy
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29. Motive of Shooter
Do you think that the person who killed Charlie Kirk was mostly motivated by...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Left-wing beliefs 31% 35% 27% 22% 28% 36% 33% 37% 8% 25% *
Right-wing beliefs 13% 14% 13% 18% 17% 9% 11% 11% 18% 18% *
Something other than

political beliefs 26% 28% 25% 30% 18% 27% 30% 24% 35% 27% *
Not sure 29% 24% 35% 29% 3% 27% 26% 27% 39% 30% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (498) (582) (266) (273) (319) (222) (705) (139) (162) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Left-wing beliefs 31% 9% 19% 65% 8% 64% 26% 33% 38% 42% 31% 30% 23%
Right-wing beliefs 13% 22% 14% 4% 26% 3% 12% 17% 10% 9% 15% 13% 16%
Something other than

political beliefs 26% 35% 33% 12% 34% 17% 29% 22% 29% 24% 26% 26% 30%
Not sure 29% 34% 34% 19% 32% 16% 33% 28% 23% 25% 29% 31% 31%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (369) (416) (295) (438) (365) (440) (275) (259) (195) (224) (438) (223)
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30. Heard About Kilmeade Comments
How much have you heard about comments made by Fox & Friends co-host Brian Kilmeade related to killing mentally ill homeless people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 15% 19% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% *
A little 26% 28% 25% 31% 33% 22% 20% 27% 22% 24% *
Nothing at all 59% 54% 64% 54% 53% 64% 64% 57% 62% 62% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (498) (583) (265) (273) (320) (223) (704) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 15% 24% 14% % 31% % 14% 17% 15% 23% 14% 14% 12%
A little 26% 27% 25% 26% 31% 27% 22% 29% 33% 28% 25% 25% 27%
Nothing at all 59% 49% 61% 66% 38% 66% 64% 53% 52% 49% 61% 61% 61%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (369) (417) (295) (438) (364) (443) (274) (259) (194) (226) (438) (223)
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31. Acceptability of Kilmeade Comments
Fox & Friends co-host Brian Kilmeade recently commented that mentally ill homeless people who would not accept help offered from the government should

receive "involuntary lethal injection, or something,” and added, “Just kill ’'em.” Do you think Kilmeade’s comment was...?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 7% 10% 5% 13% 8% 5% 5% 7% 9% 9% *
Unacceptable 79% 79% 80% 70% 76% 82% 88% 80% 79% 78% *
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 17% 16% 13% 8% 13% 12% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (498) (582) (265) (273) (320) (222) (703) (140) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Acceptable 7% 6% 5% 11% 6% 9% 6% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 5%
Unacceptable 79% 86% 7% 76% 91% 78% 80% 78% 81% 80% 82% 77% 80%
Not sure 13% 8% 17% 14% 4% 13% 14% 12% 11% 12% 11% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (370)  (417)  (293)  (439)  (364) (440) (275) (259) (194) (225) (439)  (222)
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32. Kilmeade Apology

You

Brian Kilmeade later apologized, saying, "I wrongfully said they should get lethal injections. | apologize for that extremely callous remark." Do you think it
was right or wrong for Kilmeade to apologize for his comments?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right 78% 78% 79% 69% 72% 80% 92% 83% 69% 75% *
Wrong 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 10% *
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 22% 22% 16% 5% 13% 24% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (497) (584) (266) (272) (321) (222) (705) (140) (163) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Right 78% 80% 73% 84% 86% 85% 77% 82% 85% 82% 82% 76% 7%
Wrong 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 2%
Not sure 16% 14% 22% 11% 10% 11% 18% 14% 11% 13% 12% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (370)  (417) (294)  (439)  (363) (442) (275) (259) (195) (226) (438)  (222)
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33. Pressure to Remove Kilmeade
As far as you know, has Fox been pressured by the government to remove Brian Kilmeade from Fox & Friends?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 6% 6% 6% 11% 8% 4% 1% 5% 11% 7% *
No 45% 47% 43% 44% 46% 45% 44% 43% 50% 46% *
Not sure 49% 47% 52% 45% 46% 51% 55% 52% 39% 47% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (499) (581) (266) (273) (318) (223) (705) (138) (163) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 6% 8% 4% 6% % 4% 5% % 8% 9% 3% 6% 6%
No 45% 55% 43% 38% 62% 40% 42% 46% 51% 50% 48% 41% 45%
Not sure 49% 37% 53% 56% 30% 57% 53% 47% 42% 40% 49% 54% 48%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,080) (368) (418) (294) (437) (364) (442) (274) (258) (194) (225) (438) (223)
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34. Should Government Have Pressured ABC to Remove Kilmeade
Do you think that the government should pressure Fox to remove Brian Kilmeade from Fox & Friends?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 21% 21% 21% 25% 19% 20% 18% 34% 25% *
No 48% 53% 43% 41% 44% 51% 53% 53% 30% 46% *
Not sure 31% 26% 36% 38% 31% 30% 26% 29% 36% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (498) (582) (266) (273) (319) (222) (704) (140) (163) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 35% 19% 11% 35% 11% 24% 21% 19% 20% 28% 19% 19%
No 48% 39% 47% 56% 51% 60% 42% 49% 58% 45% 49% 48% 48%
Not sure 31% 26% 34% 33% 14% 29% 34% 29% 22% 36% 23% 33% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,080) (369) (417) (294) (439) (364) (442) (274) (258) (195) (225) (438) (222)
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September 18 - 21, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 18 - 21, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.537, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.841.

1083
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

57 questions not reported.

You
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